

Set for Argument: November 30, 2021

No. 21-5254

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his capacity as
The 45th President of the United States,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the United States House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol; THE UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6th ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL; DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity as Archivist of the United States; and THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DONALD J. TRUMP

Jesse R. Binnall
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com

Justin R. Clark
ELECTIONS, LLC
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NE, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 987-9944
justin.clark@electionlawllc.com

COUNSEL FOR PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,.....	i
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. President Trump is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	17
II. Irreparable Harm.....	48
III. Balance of Equities and Public Interest	51
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26, 36 (D.D.C. 2006)	52
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 387 (2004)	26
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67, 76 (D.D.C. 2009)	50
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 928 F.3d 1, 7 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582, 592 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	32
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209, 222 (D.D.C. 2003)	53
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638, 653 (2013)	52
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417, 428 (1995)	38
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 589 F.2d 786, 787-88 (5th Cir. 1979)	32
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954, 963 (3d Cir. 1997)	50
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059, 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	50

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729, 742 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108, 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168, 182–89 (1880).....	19
<i>MediNatura, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 998 F.3d 931, 940 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery</i> , 426 F. Supp. 150, 172 (D.D.C. 1976)	51
* <i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs. (“GSA”)</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 439 (1977).....	14, 39, 50
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 435 (2009).....	51
<i>O’Donnell Const. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420, 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 1996 WL 3965, at *30 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	51
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889, 890 (1st Cir. 1979).....	51, 53
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725, 731 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2016 WL 3023980, at *7 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016).....	53

* <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019, 2032 (2020).....	passim
* <i>U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland</i> , 488 F.2d 1252, 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	19
* <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 708 (1974).....	7, 16, 36, 47
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1, 7 (1953).....	49
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178, 197 (1957).....	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
* 44 U.S.C. § 2204.....	8, 34, 48
* 44 U.S.C. § 2205.....	9, 33, 34
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 13489, 74 Fed. Reg. 4669 (Jan. 26, 2009)	10
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> ,p. 79 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	38
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 1270.44	50
36 C.F.R. § 1270.44 (2002).....	9, 33, 34

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 19

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1..... 42
